
 
GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA 
PUBLIC WORKS REGION, MUMBAI 

PUBLIC WORKS CIRCLE, THANE  
Office of the Executive Engineer  

Public Works Division No.2, Thane - 400 601 
Phone No. 022/25361393 

Web & Email - www.mahapwd.com & thane2.ee@mahapwd.com 
Request for Proposal E-TENDER NOTICE NO - 19  FOR 2018-2019 

 
 

The Principal Secretary, Public Works Department, Government of Maharashtra, through the 
Executive Engineer, Public Work Division No.2, Thane invites proposal for engaging an Independent 
Engineer (IE) on the basis of International Competitive Bidding for the following contract packages in the 
State of Maharashtra under the Maharashtra Road Improvement Programme (MRIP) under Hybrid 
Annuity Model (HAM) project.  
  Invitation of Request for proposals (RFP) to appoint consultant to act as INDEPENDENT 
ENGINEER for Implementation of Widening to two lanes with paved shoulders for Hybrid Annuity 
Model (HAM) Packages as referred to MU-01 to MU-06, Dist Thane & Palghar in the State of 
Maharashtra. 
 Bids are invited by the Public Works Department, Government of Maharashtra (The “Authority”) 
for following package under Requests For Proposals (RFP) for Independent Engineer services in the state 
of Maharashtra under the Maharashtra Road Improvement Programme on Hybrid Annuity Mode and 
bidders may submit bids under request for proposal under the Maharashtra Road Improvement 
Programme, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the requests for proposal as issued. The 
evaluation of bids would be carried out by the Evaluation Committee constituted for the purpose as issued 
by the Chief Engineer, Public Works Region, Mumbai.  Brief particulars of the Project are as follows.       
   
Sr. 
No. 

Hybrid 
Annuit
y Mode 
Packag
e No. 

Project stretch Project 
Length 

(In 
Km) 

Total 
Project 

cost 
(Rs.in 

Crores) 

Assign
ment 

period 
in 

(Month
s) 

Cost of 
Online 
Tender 

Fee 

Concerned 
Division  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
1. MU-01 Hybrid Annuity MUR-01  

1) Construction of two lanning with 
Unpaved shoulders to Safale 
Manda Tembhi Khodave Km0/000 
to 9/100  Taluka Dist-Palghar 
2) Construction of Two lanning 
with unpaved shoulders to road 
Tarapur MIDC area from Nandore 
Mann Kallole road Km 0/00 to 
9/200 Taluka Dist-Palghar. 
3) Construction of Two lanning 
with unpaved shoulders to Parnali 
(Panchali – Umroli- Kolgaon) 
Palghar road Km 0/00 to 14/900 
Taluka Dist. Palghar. 
4) Construction of Two lanning 
with unpaved shoulders to 
Chinchani Ashagad Udhva Km 
0/00 to 34/500 in Taluka Dahanu 
Dist Palghar. 
In the State of Maharashtra Under 
Capital MIRP. 
 
 

67.70 
km 

195.44 
crore 

36 
Month 

11200/- 
Online 
Payment 

Executive 
Engineer, 
P.W. 
Division, 
Palghar 



2. MU-02 HAM-MU-02 –  
A) Improvement of Khambala-
Telonda-Kasa-Talwada-
Vikramgad-Pali road (Section : 
Khoripada to Kasa MDR-15, 
Talwada-Vikramgad-Pali SH-73 & 
SH-76) in Tal-Vikramgad, Dist-
Palghar (Length-37.00 km.) 
B) Improvement of Wada Devgaon 
road (Section : Wada-Devgaon 
road SH-34, Km.53/800 to 
Km.102/250) in Tal-Wada & 
Mokhada, Dist-Palghar on Hybrid 
Annuity basis (Length-48.450 Km) 
(Package No.MU-2) 

85.45 
Km 

217.60 
Crore  

36 
Month 

11200/- 
Online 
Payment  

Executive 
Engineer, 
P.W. 
Division, 
Jawhar 

3. MU-03 HAM-MU-03 – Improvement of 
Tembha Khardi Jawhar Jamsar 
Bopdari Ruighar road SH-77 
(Section: Parali-Jawhar-Jamghar-
Behedpada upto Junction with (SH-
72) in al-Wada & Jawhar, Dist-
Palghar on Hybrid Annuity basis 
(Length-62.515Km) (Package 
No.MU-03) 

62.515 
Km 

179.73 
Crore 

36 
Month 

11200/- 
Online 
Payment 

Executive 
Engineer, 
P.W. 
Division, 
Jawhar 

4. MU-04 HAM Package No. MU-4 
A) Improvement to Shahapur 
Shenwa Dolkhamb Chondha 
Sangamner Shegaon Nanded 
Dharmabad Road S. H. 50 km. 0/00 
to 38/00 in Tal. Shahapur Dist. 
Thane on Hybrid Annuity 
Basis.(Length-35.284 km) 
B) Improvement to Kambare Piwali 
NH-3 to Washind Road MDR-57 
Km.0/00 to 23/600in Tal. Shahapur 
Dist. Thane on Hybrid Annuity 
Basis. (Length-23.366 km) 

58.65 
km 

114.98 
Crore 

30 
Month 

11200/- 
Online 
Payment 

Executive 
Engineer, 
P.W. 
Division 
No.2, 
Thane 

5. MU-05 HAM Package No. MU-5 
Improvement to Mokhada Kasara 
Vashala Dolkhamb Tokawade 
Vaishakhare Mhasa road SH-78 
Km 44/00 to 130/540 Tal-
Shahapur&Murbad, Dist-Thane on 
Hybrid Annuity Basis. (80.35 km) 

80.35  
km 

133.32 
Crore 

30 
Month 

11200/- 
Online 
Payment 

Executive 
Engineer, 
P.W. 
Division 
No.2, 
Thane 

6. MU-06 HAM Package No. MU-6 
A) Improvement to Shenva 
Kinavali Nagaon Kalambhe Dehari 
Road MDR-64 in Km.0/000 to 
32/400 in Tal-Shahapur & Murbad, 
Dist-Thane. on Hybrid Annuity 
Basis. (Length -30.13 km) 
B) Improvement to Arjunoli 
Aamne Titwala Gowili Rayta 
Dahagaon Dapiwali Yeranjad 
Badlapur MDR-49 Km. 0/00 to 
32/500 in Tal. Kalyan & 
Ambernath, Dist. Thane on Hybrid 
Annuity Basis.(Length-15.69 km) 

45.818  
km 

98.54 
Crore 

30 
Month 

11200/- 
Online 
Payment 

Executive 
Engineer, 
P.W. 
Division 
No.2, 
Thane 

 



2. All information of e-tendering is available on the following websites/Notice Board 
 i)   http://www.mahapwd.com (informatory Notice)  
 ii) http://mahatenders.gov.in 
 
3. The complete bid document can be viewed/downloaded from the e-procurement portal from 29/06/2018  

to 17/07/2018 (up to 17.45 Hrs. 1st). Bid must be submitted online only. 
4. The e-procurement portal is given below  
 http://mahatenders.gov.in 
 
5. e-Tender Schedule is as given below. 
Sr.No. Event Description Date Date 

1. Invitation of RFP (NIT) (Download 
period of online tender) 

From 29/06/2018 at 10.00 Hrs to  17/07 /2018 
at 17.45 Hrs 

2. Last date for receiving queries for 
pre- bid/Pre-proposal meeting 

 09/07/2018 up to 2.00 Hrs 

3. Pre-Bid/Pre-proposal meeting  09/07/2018 at 15.00 Hrs. in the Office of the 
Chief Engineer, P.W. Region Mumbai 

4. Authority response to queries for 
Pre-Bid/Pre-proposal Meeting 

10/07/2018 

5. Bid Lock/Proposal Due Date 18/07/2018 at 17.45 Hrs 
6. Physical submission of Technical 

Proposal/Cost of RFP /Bid Security 
etc. 
 

At any of the following places within 72 Hrs. 
after Bid Lock at office of the 
1) Chief Engineer, Public Works Region, 

Mumbai. 
2) Superintending Engineer, Public Works 

Circle, Thane. 
3) Executive Engineer, P.W. Division, Palghar 
4) Executive Engineer, P.W. Division, Jawhar 
5) Executive Engineer, Public Works Division 

 No.2, Thane. 
7. Opening of Proposals. On Dt.23/07/2018 at 12.00 Hrs. in the office 

of the Superintending Engineer, P.W. Circle, 
Thane. 400601 (Maharashtra.) 

 
6. Note:- 
 
i). The Public Works Department reserves the right to accept or reject any or all of the bids/proposals  

without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

ii) It is clarified that, bidders/any members of the consortium who have prepared the detailed project report  

for the relevant package under the request for proposal issued by P.W.D. Govt. of Maharashtra under  

MRIP Hybrid Annuity Projects, would not be eligible for appointment as Independent Engineer for  

such package. 

iii) The Bid Security as mentioned in clause No.10 Page No.5 shall be in the name of the Executive  

Engineer mentioned in column No.8.  
 
  
 
 
No. PWDNo.2/Thane/E-Tender/2018-19/4175  
Office of the Executive Engineer    
P.W.Division No.2, Thane- 400601    
Date :-  26/06 /2018 

Executive Engineer 
P.W. Division No.2, Thane 

 


